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BEFORE THE NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 
 
 
 
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ) 
OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW ) 
MEXICO FOR REVISION OF ITS RETAIL ) 
ELECTRIC RATES PURSUANT TO ADVICE ) Case No. 22-00270-UT 
NOTICE NO. 595     ) 
       ) 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW ) 
MEXICO,      ) 
       ) 

Applicant  ) 
       ) 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Public Service Company of New 
Mexico’s Application for Revision of Its Retail Electric Rates Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 
595 was emailed to parties listed below on December 5, 2022.   
 
PRC Records Management Bureau Prc.records@prc.nm.gov; 
Anthony Medeiros Anthony.medeiros@prc.nm.gov; 
Ana Kippenbrock Ana.kippenbrock@prc.nm.gov; 
Michael C. Smith MichaelC.Smith@prc.nm.gov; 
Judith Amer Judith.amer@prc.nm.gov;  
ABCWUA  
Charles Kolberg ckolberg@abcwua.org; 
Dahl Harris dahlharris@hotmail.com; 

Joe Herz jaherz@sawvel.com; 

Keith Herrmann kherrmann@stelznerlaw.com; 

Nann M. Winter nwinter@stelznerlaw.com; 

BDDB  
Nancy Long email@longkomer.com; 

Bernalillo County  
Amanda Edwards AE@Jalblaw.com; 

Jeffrey H. Albright JA@JalbLaw.com; 

Julie Morgas-Baca jmorgasbaca@bernco.gov;  
Natalia Sanchez Downey ndowney@bernco.gov; 

CCAE  
Cara Lynch Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com; 
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mailto:Judith.amer@prc.nm.gov
mailto:ckolberg@abcwua.org;
mailto:dahlharris@hotmail.com;
mailto:jaherz@sawvel.com;
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mailto:nwinter@stelznerlaw.com;
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mailto:JA@JalbLaw.com;
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mailto:Lynch.Cara.NM@gmail.com;
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Charles de Saillan desaillan.ccae@gmail.com;  
Don Hancock sricdon@earthlink.net; 

Noah Long nlong@nrdc.org; 
City of Albuquerque  
Julie Park jpark@cabq.gov; 
Saif Ismail sismail@cabq.gov;  

EFCA  
Bruce C. Throne bthroneatty@newmexico.com; 

IBEW  
Justin Lesky jlesky@leskylawoffice.com; 

Interwest  
Joan Drake jdrake@modrall.com; 

Lisa Tormoen Hickey lisahickey@newlawgroup.com; 

Kroger  
Jody Kyler Cohn jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com; 

Kevin Higgins  khiggins@energystrat.com; 

Kurt J. Boehm kboehm@bkllawfirm.com; 

William P. Templeman wtempleman@cmtisantafe.com; 

NEE  
Mariel Nanasi mariel@seedsbeneaththesnow.com; 

NMAG  
Andrea Crane  ctcolumbia@aol.com; 

Attorney General Utility Division utilityfilings@nmag.gov; 
Doug Gegax dgegax@nmsu.edu; 

Gideon Elliot gelliot@nmag.gov; 
Keven Gedko kgedko@nmag.gov; 
Sydnee Wright swright@nmag.gov;  
NMGC  
Brian J. Haverly bjh@keleher-law.com; 

Rebecca Carter Rebecca.carter@nmgco.com; 

NM AREA  
James R. Dauphinais jdauphinais@consultbai.com; 

Kelly Gould kelly@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Peter J. Gould peter@thegouldlawfirm.com; 

Selah Kaiser office@thegouldlawfirm.com;  
NMPRC  
Bradford Borman Bradford.Borman@prc.nm.gov; 
Bryce Zedalis bryce.zedalis1@prc.nm.gov;  
Ed Rilkoff ed.rilkoff@prc.nm.gov;  
Eli LaSalle Eli.LaSalle@prc.nm.gov; 
Elisha Leyba-Tercero Elisha.leyba-tercero@prc.nm.gov; 
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Elizabeth Ramirez Elizabeth.Ramirez@prc.nm.gov; 
Gabriella Dasheno gabriella.dasheno@prc.nm.gov; 
Georgette Ramie georgette.ramie@prc.nm.gov; 
Jack Sidler Jack.Sidler@prc.nm.gov; 
John Bogatko john.bogatko@prc.nm.gov; 
Jonah Mauldin Jonah.Mauldin@prc.nm.gov;  
Marc Tupler Marc.tupler@prc.nm.gov; 
Peggy Martinez-Rael Peggy.Martinez-Rael@prc.nm.gov; 
Richard Martinez richard.martinez@prc.nm.gov;  
Wayne Propst Wayne.Propst@prc.nm.gov;  
PNM  
Carey Salaz Carey.Salaz@pnm.com; 

Debrea Terwilliger dterwilliger@wbklaw.com;  
John Verheul John.verheul@pnmresources.com;  
Leslie Padilla leslie.padilla@pnmresources.com; 
Mark Fenton  Mark.Fenton@pnm.com; 

Phillip Metzger Phillip.metzger@pnm.com; 
PNM Regulatory pnmregulatory@pnm.com;  
Raymond L. Gifford rgifford@wbklaw.com; 
Rick Alvidrez  ralvidrez@mstlaw.com; 

Stacey Goodwin, Esq. Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com; 

Steve Schwebke  Steven.Schwebke@pnm.com;  

REIA  
Jason Marks lawoffice@jasonmarks.com; 

Sierra Club  
Camilla Feibelman Camilla.Feibelman@sierraclub.org; 
Jason Marks lawoffice@jasonmarks.com; 

Matt Gerhart matt.gerhart@sierraclub.org; 
Ralph Cavanagh rcavanagh@nrdc.org; 

Ramona Blaber Ramona.blaber@sierraclub.org; 

TEP  
Mark K. Adams mkadams@rodey.com; 

Wal-Mart  
Lisa V. Perry lisa.perry@walmart.com; 
Shannon A. Parden sparden@rmjfirm.com; 

Steve W. Chriss Stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com; 

WRA  
Cydney Beadles Cydney.Beadles@westernresources.org; 

Pat O'Connell pat.oconnell@westernresources.org; 
 
  

mailto:Jonah.Mauldin@prc.nm.gov
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mailto:Wayne.Propst@prc.nm.gov
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 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of USB Flash Drives 2024 PNM Rate Change 
22-00270-UT COS Model, COST Model and Rate Design and 2024 Rate Change 22-00270-UT 
– PDFs of Application Filing Package and Available Electronic Versions of PNM Testimony, 
Exhibits and 530 Schedules was mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid to parties listed below 
on December 5, 2022. 
 
PRC Records Management Bureau 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Anthony Medeiros 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Anna Kippenbrock 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Michael C. Smith 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Judith Amer 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Charles W. Kolberg, General Counsel 
Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Utility 
Authority 
P.O. Box 1293 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
 

Dahl Harris 
2753 Herrudura Road 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 
 

Joe Herz 
Sawvel and Associates, Inc. 
970 W. Road 
Burr Oak, KS 66936 
 

Keith Herrmann 
Stelzner, Winter, Warburton, Flores & Dawes, 
P.A. 
P.O. Box 568 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 

Nann M. Winter 
Stelzner, Winter, Warburton, Flores & Dawes, 
P.A. 
P.O. Box 568 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
 

Nancy Long 
Long, Komer & Associates, P.A. 
P.O. Box 5098 
Santa Fe, NM 87502 
 

Amanda Edwards 
JAlbright Law, LLC 
201 Third St. NW, Suite 1880 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 

Jeffrey H. Albright 
JAlbright Law, LLC 
201 Third St. NW, Suite 1880 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

Julie Morgas-Baca 
Bernalillo County Manager 
415 Silver Ave SW, 8th Floor 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 

Natalia Sanchez Downey 
Deputy County Attorney 
415 Silver Ave SW 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

Cara Lynch 
3305 Lykes Dr. NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87110 
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Charles de Saillan 
25 Wildflower Way 
Santa Fe, NM 87506 

Don Hancock c/o Cara Lynch 
3305 Lykes Drive NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87110 
 

Noah Long 
National Resources Defense Council 
200 W. DeVargas #2 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

Ralph Cavanagh 
NRDC  
40 West 20th Street, 11th Floor 
New York, NY 10011 
 

Ramona Blaber 
2215 Lead Ave SE, 
Albuquerque, NM 87106 
 

Julie Park 
P.O. Box 2248 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 

Saif Ismail 
P.O. Box 2248 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
 

Bruce C. Throne 
1440 S. St. Francis Dr. #B 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Justin Lesky 
P.O. Box 21777 
Albuquerque, NM 87154 
 

Joan Drake 
P.O. Box 2168 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 

Lisa Tormoen Hickey 
P.O. Box 2168 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 
 

Jody Kyler Cohn 
Boehm, Kurtz, & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
 

Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
Parkside Towers 
215 South State Steet, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
 

Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz, & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
 

William Templeman 
Comeau, Maldegen, Templman, & Indall, LLP 
P.O. Box 669 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Mariel Nanasi 
600 Los Altos Norte Street 
Santa Fe, NM 87501-1260 
 

Andrea Crane 
The Columbia Group Inc. 
2805 East Oakland Park Blvd, #401 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33306 
 

Doug Gegax 
Doug Gegax Consulting 
4805 Sage Road 
Las Cruces, NM 88011 

Gideon Elliot 
NMAG Utility Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Drawer 1508 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Keven Gedko 
NMAG Utility Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Drawer 1508 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
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Sydnee Wright 
NMAG Utility Division 
Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Drawer 1508 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Brian J. Haverly 
Jennings, Haug, Keleher, McLeod, LLP 
P.O. Box AA 
Albuquerque, NM 87103 

Rebecca Carter 
New Mexico Gas Company 
Regulatory Affairs – MS/AC04 
7120 Wyoming Blvd. NE, Suite 20 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 
 

James R. Dauphinais 
Brubaker & Associates, Inc. 
16690 Swingly Ridge Road, Suite 140 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 

Kelly Gould 
The Gould Law Firm 
P.O. Box 34127 
Santa Fe, NM 87594 
 

Peter J. Gould 
The Gould Law Firm 
P.O. Box 34127 
Santa Fe, NM 87594 

Selah Kaiser 
The Gould Law Firm 
P.O. Box 34127 
Santa Fe, NM 87594 
 

Bradford Borman 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Bryce Zedalis 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Ed Rilkoff 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Eli LaSalle 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Elisha Leyba-Tercero 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Elizabeth Ramirez 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Gabriella Dasheno 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Georgette Ramie 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Jack Sidler 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

John Bogatko 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Jonah Mauldin 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Marc Tupler Peggy Martinez-Rael 
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New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Richard Martinez 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Wayne Propst 
New Mexico Public Regulation Commission 
P.O. Box 1269 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 

Carey Salaz 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
414 Silver Ave SW, MS 1105 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

Debrea Terwilliger 
Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP 
2138 W. 32nd Ave, Suite 300 
Denver, CO 80211 

John Verheul 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
414 Silver Ave SW, MS 0805 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

Leslie Padilla 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
414 Silver Ave SW, MS 0805 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

Mark Fenton 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
414 Silver Ave SW, MS 1105 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

Phillip Metzger 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
414 Silver Ave SW, MS 1105 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

PNM Regulatory 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
414 Silver Ave SW, MS 1105 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

Raymond L. Gifford 
Wilkinson Barker Knauer LLP 
2138 W. 32nd Ave, Suite 300 
Denver, CO 80211 

Rick Alvidrez 
Miller Stratvert P.A. 
P.O. Box 25687 
Albuquerque, NM 87125 

Stacey Goodwin, Esq. 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
414 Silver Ave SW, MS 0805 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

Steven Schwebke 
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
414 Silver Ave SW, MS 1105 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
 

Jason Marks 
Jason Marks Law, LLC 
1011 Third Street NW 
Albuquerque, NM 87102 

Camilla Feibelman 
2215 Lead Ave SE, 
Albuquerque, NM 87106 
 

Matt Gerhart 
2215 Lead Ave SE, 
Albuquerque, NM 87106 
 

Mark K. Adams 
Rodey, Dickason, Sloan, Akin & Robb, P.A. 
P.O. Box 1357 
Santa Fe, NM 87504 
 

Lisa V. Perry 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Energy Services 
2608 SE J St, MS 5530 
Bentonville, AR 72716 
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Shannon A. Parden 
Ray, McChristian & Jeans, P.C. 
6000 Uptown Blvd. ME, Suite 307 
Albuquerque, NM 87110 
 

Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Energy Services 
2608 SE J St, MS 5530 
Bentonville, AR 72716 

Cydney Beadles 
Western Resource Advocates 
343 East Alameda Street 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
 

Pat O’Connell 
Western Resource Advocates 
343 East Alameda Street 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 

 
DATED this 5th day of December, 2022. 
 
 
      By:   /s/ Carey Salaz     

Carey Salaz, Director 
PNM Regulatory Planning and Policy  
Public Service Company of New Mexico 
 

GCG#530098 
 

  
           


